BID #13-208 NOTICE OF TIMBER FOR SALE

The Suwannee County School Board, Branford FFA Forestry Program, invites you to participate in the bidding process for timber on the property as described below and identified on the accompanying map:

Tract Name:	Branford Bend Tract of Suwannee River Water
	Management District
Owner:	Leased by School Board of Suwannee County,
	FL (Board) from Suwannee River Water
	Management District (Copy of Land Use
	Agreement #2013-44 Attached)
County / State:	Suwannee County, Florida
Section / Township / Range:	Property is located in the NW corner of Section
	17 of Township 6 South, Range 14 East
Acreage to be Harvested:	Approximately 26 -30 acres
Timber Type and Age:	22-26 acres planted slash pine trees
	approximately 20-25 years old; 4 +/- acres
	loblolly pine
Type of Harvest:	The trees designated to be harvested shall be
	clear cut.
Boundaries Marked:	The harvest boundaries are all marked with
	orange flagging tape. No harvesting or ramps
	in or next to wetland areas. A gate lock will be
	provided to the successful bidder. Please shut
	and lock gates when leaving.
Bid Date:	April 3, 2013
	2:00 PM (All bids will be opened immediately
7117	thereafter.)
Bid Type:	Bids are requested to be submitted in lump
	sum, as well as priced per ton; additionally, an
	alternate price is requested for land clearing to
C 1 1 D'1 '111 ' 11	prepare the site for reforestation
Sealed Bids will be received by:	Vickie C.Music, Chief Financial Officer
Bids must be clearly marked Bid #13-208	Suwannee County School Board
and submitted to:	702 2 nd St. NW
	Live Oak, FL 32064

Only those bids made on the enclosed **Timber Sale Bid Form** will be accepted. The Form must be completed in its entirety.

If you need assistance regarding tract specifics, contact Walter Brown, FFA Forestry Advisory Committee Chairman, at 386-590-2022.

Bid #13-208 Notice of Timber Sale March 20, 2013 Page 2

SUMMARIZED TERMS OF THE TIMBER SALE ARE AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE: Mr. Walter Brown, is hereby designated as the Owner's Representative for purposes of providing information and compliance with the provisions of this harvesting operations and settlement.
- 2. SPECIES OF TIMBER SOLD: Planted slash pine; loblolly pine
- 3. TERM: The term of this Timber Cutting award shall be two (2) months from award date.
- 4. TYPE OF HARVEST: Clear cut
- 5. PRODUCT UTILIZATION: Purchaser shall harvest and fully use, where practical, all trees conveyed in this offering. All timber shall be measured in tons (one ton equals 2,000 pounds). Lump sum offers are also requested to be provided.
- 6. TITLE TO TIMBER: Title to the timber shall pass from Owner to Purchaser only when the tree has been severed from the stump.
- 7. PAYMENTS: Weekly settlements and payments shall be made from Purchaser to Owner.
- 8. LOAD SECURITY TICKETS: Purchaser shall provide load security tickets to Owner with each weekly settlement.
- 9. DAMAGE DEPOSIT: Purchaser shall deposit \$5,000 with the Board, which amount shall be held in escrow without interest as a damage and security deposit to assure fulfillment by Purchaser of Purchaser's obligations.
- 10. INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS: If awarded, the Purchaser shall provide insurance as follows:
 - a. Purchaser will purchase and maintain all insurance necessary to protect it from claims under workers' compensation laws, disability benefit laws or other similar employee benefit laws; from claims for damages because of bodily injury, occupational sickness or disease, or death of its employees, including claims insured by usual personal injury liability coverage; from claims for damages because of bodily injury, sickness or disease, or death of any person other than its employees including claims insured by usual personal injury liability coverage; and from claims

Bid #13-208 Notice of Timber Sale March 20, 2013 Page 3

for injury to or destruction of tangible property, including loss of use resulting therefrom – any or all of which may arise out of or result from Purchaser's operations under this agreement, whether those operations be by the Purchaser or by any subcontractor or anyone directly or indirectly employed by any of them or for whose acts any of them may be legally liable.

- b. This insurance shall be written for not less than any limits of liability specified in this Contract or required by law, whichever is greater, and shall include contractual liability insurance. The limits of liability for insurance shall be as follows:
 - 1. For workers' compensation insurance, the limits shall be as required by law;
 - 2. For motor vehicular liability insurance, the limits shall be for not less than \$500,000 combined single limit;
 - 3. For general liability insurance, the limits shall be a minimum of \$1,000,000 per occurrence and \$1,000,000 general aggregate.
- c. Before starting the work, Purchaser will file with the Board certificate(s) of insurance, acceptable to the Board, providing evidence that Purchaser has in full force and effect the insurance required herein with insurers authorized to do business in the State of Florida. These certificate(s) shall contain provision(s) that provide, without limitation, the following:
 - 1. Name the Board as a named or additional insured without waiving any defense of sovereign immunity or increasing the limits of Board's liability in excess of the statutory cap provided under Section 768.28, Florida Statutes.
 - 2. The coverage afforded under these policies will not be cancelled or materially changed until at least 30 days prior written notice has been given to the Board.
- 11. RIGHT OF REFUSAL: The right to refuse any and all bids is reserved.
- 12. BUYER RESPONSIBILITIES: Purchaser will pay for any documentary stamps or surtax required for the sale and cost of recording should purchaser desire to record.
- 13. AWARD: Prospective bidders are advised that the Owner will provide the award for purchase of this timber. This award is available for review from the Owner.
- 14. WINNING BIDDER: Bid Form unit rates will be used to determine the winning bidder based on the timber volume determined by Owner. The winning bidder will have to confirm in the award the specifications for all products to be harvested. Bidders will be notified of the bid calculations by April 5, 2013. At that time, a recommendation will

Bid #13-208 Notice of Timber Sale March 20, 2013 Page 4

be prepared for the Board requesting authorization at the April 9, 2013, meeting to award the bid. The successful bidder will be expected to accept the award within five business days of award of bid. If bidders want to review the bid materials or results, please contact Vickie Music, Chief Financial Officer, at 386-647-4609 after April 5, 2013.

15. INSPECTION: The sale area can be inspected at the bidder's convenience. Sale area can be accessed by contacting Walter Brown at 386-590-2022 for directions.